

SC94746

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**CITY OF DeSOTO, a Political Subdivision of the State of Missouri,  
and JAMES ACRES,**

**Appellants,**

**vs.**

**JEREMIAH W. NIXON, Governor of the State of Missouri and  
CHRIS KOSTER, Attorney General of the State of Missouri,**

**Respondents.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Circuit Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General**

**JAMES R. LAYTON  
Mo. Bar No. 45631  
Solicitor General  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899  
(573) 751-1800  
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)  
[James.Layton@ago.mo.gov](mailto:James.Layton@ago.mo.gov)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
RESPONDENTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....		iv
ARGUMENT .....		7
I. This Court’s analytical framework sets population out from other characteristics of an allegedly “special” law. (Responds to Appellant’s Point II, in part.) .....		7
II. The non-population characteristics set out in § 321.322.4 are not “close-ended.” (Responds to Appellant’s Point II, in part.).....		8
III. The population characteristics are sufficiently broad as to be “open-ended.” (Responds to Appellant’s Point II, in part.).....		12
A. County population. ....		13
B. City population.....		16
IV. Section § 321.322.4 is “open-ended,” not an impermissible “special law.” (Responds to Appellant’s Point II, in part.) .....		19
A. In <i>Jefferson County Fire Protection</i> , this Court has defined a “multi-faceted test” under which a plaintiff must prove three things before an allegedly “special” law loses its presumption of validity. ....		19
B. DeSoto, using the “multi-faceted test,” failed to prove—or even to create an issue of fact—that the statute lost the presumption of validity.....		22

1. Population ranges standing alone. .... 23

2. The formulas, including population ranges. .... 24

C. The City did not defeat the presumption that § 321.322.4  
is constitutional..... 26

V. Summary judgment was appropriate based on the record below.  
(Responds to Appellant’s Point I.)..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bob DeGeorge Assocs., Inc. v. Hawthorn Bank,</i>	
377 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2012).....	27
<i>City of St. Louis v. State,</i>	
382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glossip v. Mo. Dept. of Transp. &amp; Hwy. Patrol Employees’ Retirement Sys.,</i>	
411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. 2013).....	26
<i>Jefferson County Fire Protection Districts Association v. Blunt,</i>	
205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Labrayere v. Bohr Farms, LLC,</i>	
458 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. 2015).....	21
<i>Tillis v. City of Branson,</i>	
945 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. 1997).....	9
<i>Transatlantic Ltd. v. Salva,</i>	
71 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	28

### CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Art. III, § 40, Mo. Const.....	7
Art. VI, § 18(a), Mo. Const.....	11
§ 1.100.1.....	15

§ 1.100.2..... 15

§ 46.099..... 13

§ 48.020..... 11, 13

§ 48.030..... 11

§§ 71.011-71.012..... 17

§§ 71.014-71.016..... 17

§ 72.030..... 10, 17

§ 72.070..... 10, 17

§ 72.080..... 10

§ 72.090..... 17

§ 72.150..... 17

§ 72.210..... 17

§ 72.300..... 17

§ 77.020..... 17, 18

§§ 321.010-321.180..... 12

§ 321.300..... 12

§ 321.322.4.....*passim*

§ 321.390..... 12

§ 321.490..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christopher L. Thompson, “Note, Special Legislation Analysis in  
Missouri and the Need for Constitutional Flexibility,” 61 MO.  
L.REV. 185, 192 (1996)..... 9

Missouri 2010: Population and Housing Unit Counts (U.S. Census  
Bureau, Sept. 2012) ..... 15, 16

Rule 74.04(c)(2), Mo. Sup. Ct. R. .... 29

The Missouri Roster (2013-2014)..... 29
